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Michael L. Kitchen (019848) 
MARGRAVE CELMINS, P.C. 
8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 101 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250 
mlkitchen@mclawfirm.com  
Telephone (480) 994-2000 
Facsimile (480) 994-2008 
 
Gary S. McCaleb (018848) 
Alliance Defending Freedom 
15100 N. 90th Street 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 
gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org 
Telephone (480) 444-0020 
Facsimile (480) 444-0028 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
Dr. Andrew Snelling,  
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
United States Department of Interior; 
National Park Service; Ryan Zinke, 
Secretary of the U.S. Department of 
Interior, in his official capacity; Michael 
T. Reynolds, Director of the National Park 
Service, in his official capacity; Sue 
Masica, Regional Director, Intermountain 
Region of the U.S. National Park Service, 
in her official capacity; Christine S. 
Lehnertz, Superintendent, Grand Canyon 
National Park, in her official capacity, 
 
   Defendants. 

CIV NO. 3:17-cv-08088-ESW 
 
 

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT 

PREJUDICE 

 

(Assigned to the  
Honorable Eileen S. Willett) 

 

 

Plaintiff, through undersigned counsel, hereby notifies this Court that all Defendants 

are dismissed from the above-captioned matter without prejudice, pursuant to Rule 41(a), 
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Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  Plaintiff further notifies the Court that none of the 

Defendants have filed an Answer, Motion for Summary Judgment, nor any other 

responsive pleading.   

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 28th day of June, 2017. 

 
 

 /s/ Michael L. Kitchen     
Michael L. Kitchen (019848) 
MARGRAVE CELMINS, P.C. 
8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 101 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250 
mlkitchen@mclawfirm.com  
Telephone (480) 994-2000 
Facsimile (480) 994-2008 
 
Gary S. McCaleb (018848) 
Alliance Defending Freedom 
15100 N. 90th Street 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 
gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org 
Telephone (480) 444-0020 
Facsimile (480) 444-0028 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

 
 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
ORIGINAL of the foregoing  
electronically filed this  
28th day of June, 2017 to: 
 
Clerk of the Court 
United States District Court 
District of Arizona – Phoenix Division 
Sandra Day O’Connor U.S. Courthouse, Suite 130 
401 West Washington Street, SPC 1 
Phoenix, Arizona  85003-2118 
 
COPY of the foregoing emailed  
this 28th day of June, 2017 to:  
 
David Negri 
U.S. Department of Justice 
David.Negri@usdoj.gov 

Case 3:17-cv-08088-ESW   Document 7   Filed 06/28/17   Page 2 of 3



 
 

 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Michael Williams 
U.S. Department of Interior 
michael.williams@sol.doi.gov 
 
Conformed Copy of the foregoing  
mailed this 28th day of June, 2017 to: 
 
The Honorable Eileen S. Willett 
United States District Court 
Sandra Day O’Connor U.S. Courthouse, Suite 321 
401 West Washington Street, SPC 13 
Phoenix, Arizona  85003-2120 
 
 

  /s/ Carolyn Lewis   
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