	Case 3:17-cv-08088-ESW Document 7	Filed 06/28/17 Page 1 of 3
1	\mathbf{M} at a 1 \mathbf{L} = \mathbf{K} (010040)	
$\frac{1}{2}$	Michael L. Kitchen (019848) MARGRAVE CELMINS, P.C.	
3	8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 101 Scottsdale, Arizona 85250	
4	mlkitchen@mclawfirm.com	
5	Telephone (480) 994-2000 Facsimile (480) 994-2008	
6	Gary S. McCaleb (018848)	
7	Alliance Defending Freedom 15100 N. 90 th Street	
8	Scottsdale, Arizona 85260	
9	gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org Telephone (480) 444-0020	
10	Facsimile (480) 444-0028 Attorneys for Plaintiff	
11		
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
13	Dr. Andrew Snelling,	CIV NO. 3:17-cv-08088-ESW
14		
15	Plaintiff,	
16	v.	NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT
17	United States Department of Interior;	PREJUDICE
18	National Park Service; Ryan Zinke, Secretary of the U.S. Department of	
19	Interior, in his official capacity; Michael T. Reynolds, Director of the National Park	
20	Service, in his official capacity; Sue	(Assigned to the Honorable Eileen S. Willett)
21	Masica, Regional Director, Intermountain Region of the U.S. National Park Service,	
22 23	in her official capacity; Christine S. Lehnertz, Superintendent, Grand Canyon	
23 24	National Park, in her official capacity,	
25	Defendants.	
26		-
27	Plaintiff, through undersigned counsel	, hereby notifies this Court that all Defendants
28	are dismissed from the above-captioned mat	ter without prejudice, pursuant to Rule 41(a),

Case 3:17-cv-08088-ESW Document 7 Filed 06/28/17 Page 2 of 3

1	Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff further notifies the Court that none of the	
2	Defendants have filed an Answer, Motion for Summary Judgment, nor any other	
3	responsive pleading.	
4	RESPECTFULLY submitted this 28th day of June, 2017.	
5		
6	/s/ Michael L. Kitchen	
7	/s/ Michael L. Kitchen Michael L. Kitchen (019848) MARGRAVE CELMINS, P.C.	
8	8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 101 Scottsdale, Arizona 85250	
9	mlkitchen@mclawfirm.com Telephone (480) 994-2000	
10	Facsimile (480) 994-2008	
11	Gary S. McCaleb (018848) Alliance Defending Freedom 15100 N. 90 th Street	
12	Scottsdale, Arizona 85260	
13	gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org Telephone (480) 444-0020	
14 15	Facsimile (480) 444-0028 Attorneys for Plaintiff	
15		
17		
18	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
19	ORIGINAL of the foregoing electronically filed this	
20	28th day of June, 2017 to:	
21	Clerk of the Court	
22	United States District Court District of Arizona – Phoenix Division	
23	Sandra Day O'Connor U.S. Courthouse, Suite 130 401 West Washington Street, SPC 1	
24	Phoenix, Arizona 85003-2118	
25	COPY of the foregoing emailed	
26	this 28th day of June, 2017 to:	
27	David Negri	
28	U.S. Department of Justice David.Negri@usdoj.gov	
	2	

	Case 3:17-cv-08088-ESW Document 7 Filed 06/28/17 Page 3 of 3		
1			
2	Michael Williams U.S. Department of Interior		
3	michael.williams@sol.doi.gov		
4	Conformed Copy of the foregoing		
5	mailed this 28th day of June, 2017 to:		
6	The Honorable Eileen S. Willett		
7	United States District Court Sandra Day O'Connor U.S. Courthouse, Suite 321		
8	401 West Washington Street, SPC 13 Phoenix, Arizona 85003-2120		
9			
10	/s/ Carolyn Lewis		
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	3		